

À

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.4

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2174/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2013 in BA No.240/2013, of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

RINA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for anticipatory bail and office report)

Date: 12/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Lekhi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sarfaroze A. Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Alok Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that it is a fit case for anticipatory bail as the petitioner has a two year old child. Counsel for the respondent-State vehemently opposed his contention stating that the petitioner has been absconding and the attachment proceedings have been initiated against him and, therefore, she should not be granted anticipatory bail merely on the ground that she is having two year child.

Considering the background and the circumstances in which the anticipatory bail has been filed, we are of the opinion that the petitioner should surrender before the appropriate Court and after surrender, the Court below may decide the application for grant of bail expeditiously, preferably within one week.

The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)
| Sr. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| | Court Master